

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORNELIUS O. BAKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-2331

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES D. RIECKS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 142077

Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Primary E-Mail:
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
James.Riecks@myfloridalegal.com
(386) 238-4990
(386) 226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Statement of the FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
ISSUE I.....	20
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR HIS FAILURE TO PROFFER APPELLANT’S APOLOGY LETTER AND THE RECORD REFUTES APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF PREJUDICE.	20
ISSUE II.....	32
DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S RULE PROHIBITING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, LACKING APPROPRIATE FOUNDATION AND MERITLESS UNDER SETTLED FLORIDA LAW.	32
ISSUE III.....	35
A.DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT SECTION 921.141 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, INSUFFICIENTLY PLED AND OTHERWISE WITHOUT MERIT. ..	35
B.THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY THAT ITS ROLE WAS ADVISORY WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	37
C.TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO LITIGATE THE AFOREMENTIONED CLAIMS.	38
ISSUE IV.....	40
A.APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE APPRENDI v. NEW JERSEY.	40

B.APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE RING v. ARIZONA.	41
ISSUE V.....	43
A.FLORIDA'S CAPTIAL SENTENCING STATUTE PREVENTS THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY.	43
B.FLORIDA'S METHOD OF EXECUTION IS NOT CRUEL AND UNUSUAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	44
C.TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO LITIGATE THE AFOREMENTINED CLAIMS.	45
ISSUE VI.....	46
DEFENDANT'S CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE#

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) 14, 18, 40

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 32, 34, 35

Baker v. State,
71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011) passim

Barclay v. Florida,
463 U.S. 939 (1983) 44

Barnhill v. State,
971 So.2d 106 (Fla.2007) 35, 38

Barwick v. State,
88 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2011) 14

Bates v. State,
3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009) 20, 25

Blanco v. State,
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 37

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 42, 44

Breedlove v. Singletary,
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) 36

Brown v. State,
846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) 47

Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985) 38

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 37

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 31

Cave v. State,
899 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2005) 41

Chavez v. State,
132 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2014) 44

<i>Combs v. State,</i> 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	38
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	15, 40
<i>Darling v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	23, 42
<i>Dennis v. State,</i> 38 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2012)	39
<i>Downs v. State,</i> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	46
<i>Dufour v. State,</i> 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	37
<i>Frances v. State/Crews,</i> 39 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. Apr. 17 2014)	24
<i>Francis v. State,</i> 808 So. 2d 110 Fla. 2001)	10
<i>Freeman v. State,</i> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	37
<i>Gaskin v. State,</i> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	21
<i>Gaskin v. State,</i> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	21
<i>Griffin v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	46
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 879 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2004)	40
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	44
<i>Henry v. State,</i> 134 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2014)	44
<i>Howell v. State,</i> 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014)	44

<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	34
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	35
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</i> 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	44
<i>Lukehart v. State,</i> 103 So.3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	47
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</i> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	24
<i>McGirth v. State,</i> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	41
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	38
<i>Mills v. Moore,</i> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	41
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	6
<i>Moreno v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.,</i> 2012 WL 2282552 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2012)	37
<i>Muhammad v. State,</i> 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	44
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 43 So. 3d 20 (Fla. 2010)	36
<i>Pope v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.,</i> 680 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	36, 39, 45
<i>Proffitt v. Florida,</i> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	16, 37, 43
<i>Provenzano v. State,</i> 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	44
<i>Reese v. State,</i> 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009)	21
<i>Reese v. State,</i> 14 So.3d 913 (Fla. 2009)	passim

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	14, 18, 41
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	41
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	38
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 535 (Fla. 2010)	41
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	44
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	44
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	20, 25
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 481 (1975)	43
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	44
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	9
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 228 (1984)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ..	20, 21
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Tomkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	16
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	19

<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	44
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	41
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	33, 34
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	32

Statutes

<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §921.141	passim
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> §921.141(5)	15, 40

Rules

<i>Fla. R. Crim P.</i> 3.851	1
<i>Fla. R. Crim P.</i> 3.575	14
<i>Fla.R.App.P.</i> 9.210(c)	2
